
 

 

 
Saltash Town Team to be held on Monday 13 January 2025 and 5.30 pm 

at the Guildhall / Virtually 
 

 
 
Invitees:  P Ryland (Chairman), C Bailey, S Baker, R Bickford, S Burrows, H Frank, 
S Gillies, M Griffiths, C Jane, S Lennox-Boyd, S Martin, S Miller, J Peggs, M Richardson, 
C Thomson and M Worth (Cornwall Councillor), Dawn Joyce (Office Manager / Assistant to 
the Town Clerk) (Cornwall Council Community Link Officer). 
 
Agenda 
 
1.   Health and Safety Announcements.  

 
 
 

 

2.   Apologies.  
 
 
 

 

3.   Public Questions - A 15-minute period when members of the public 
may ask questions of the Saltash Town Team.  
 
 
 

 

4.   To receive the notes of the Town Team meeting held on 18 December 
2024 as a true and correct record.  
 
 
 

3 - 11 

5.   To receive the latest Town Team funding statement and consider any 
actions.  
 
 
 

12 - 13 

6.   To receive an update on the Saltash promotion project and consider 
any actions and associated expenditure.  
 
 
 

14 - 16 

7.   To receive an update on the Town Vitality markets, greening and 
wayfinding project and consider any actions and associated 
expenditure.  
 
 
 

17 - 46 

8.   A.O.B  
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

9.   Date of Next Meeting: 10 February 2025 at 5:30 p.m.  
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 2



1 
 

NOTES 
 

Meeting: Saltash Town Team 

Date and Time: Wednesday 18 December 2024 - 5.30 
pm 

 

Present: Title/Representing: 

R Bickford (RB) CEPL12 

H Frank (HF) Cornwall Council 

C Jane (CJ) CEPL12 

S Burrows Town Clerk 

D Joyce (DJ) Office Manager / Assistant to the Town 
Clerk 

S Martin (SM) STC 

S Miller (SM) Chamber 

J Peggs (JP) STC 

M Richardson (MR) Consultant 

P Ryland (PR) Chairman Chamber 

M Worth (MW) Cornwall Councillor 

 

Apologies for absence: 
S Gillies, M Griffiths, S Lennox-Boyd and C Thomson 

 

Item Key / Action Points: Action by: 

1 To receive the notes of the Town Team 
meeting held on 11 November 2024 as a true 
and correct record. 
 
Town Clerk requested an amendment to Agenda 
Item 7 - To receive a report on Saltash promotion 
and consider any actions and associated 
expenditure - Point 1 to include ‘Town Visitor 
Guide’. 
 
The amendment was unanimously agreed. 
 
Members confirmed the notes are now a true and 
correct record of the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DJ 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

2 To review the Terms of Reference and 
consider any actions. 
 
Members received the amended Terms of 
Reference (ToR) and clarification was sought as 
to how the Chairman would manage a submitted 
public question.  
 
Members agreed to add – Responses to public 
questions will be dealt with at the discretion of the 
Chairman.  
 
Members approved the amendments to Town 
Team ToR and agreed to recommend to Saltash 
Town Council for approval (as attached). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Recommend to 
FTC 

3 To receive the latest Town Team funding 
statement and consider any actions. 
 
The Chairman informed Members of the 
additional column to include the latest s106 £100k 
award to the funding statement. 
 
Members noted the Town Team funding 
statement. 
 

 

4 To receive Saltash Town Council's decision on 
the markets, greening and wayfinding project 
and consider any actions and associated 
expenditure. 
 
Members discussed the Memorial bench 
relocation with Councillor Julia Peggs raising an 
enquiry received on the relocation of the bench. 
 
The Town Clerk reminded Members that Saltash 
Town Council set a resolution to relocate the 
memorial bench at the request of Town Team and 
asked Members to be mindful of the six month 
Standing Orders rule. 
 
The Chairman requested Councillor Peggs liaise 
with the resident regarding the matter.  
 
Members noted Saltash Town Council’s support 
for the Town Team project and approval for: 
 
1. The relocation of the memorial bench between 

Diamond Nails and Bandits,  
 

2. The trees in that area to be light
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HF / JP / MR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3Page 5



4 
 

subject to further discussions and consideration 
following the completion of the tender process, at 
which time individual items may need to be 
reviewed based on the total costs. 
 
Members discussed the attendance of 
stallholders, emphasising the importance of 
prioritising quality (farmers markets) and giving 
preference to local organisations.  
 
The Chairman agreed to convey these 
expectations to Diverse Events. 
 
The Town Clerk confirmed that Diverse Events 
have submitted the Event Notification Form and 
traffic Management Signage Scheme to Cornwall 
Council Event Planning, meeting the required 12-
week lead time. 
 
Diverse Events will now continue to work on the 
Event Management Plan and Traffic Management 
Plan. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PR 

6 To review future Town Team meetings and 
consider any actions. 
 
Members discussed the need for additional 
meeting dates to ensure project delivery by the 
end of March. It was agreed to schedule an 
additional meeting on 10 February 2025, subject 
to confirmation if required. 
 
The Terms of Reference allow for a meeting to be 
called at the Chairman's discretion should the 
need arise. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
ALL 

7 A.O.B 
 
The Town Clerk has contacted Cornwall Council 
Officers to request an extension on the funding 
parameters, noting that while funds will be 
committed and suppliers contracted, some 
invoices may not be processed by the deadline of 
31 March 2025. 
 
Members emphasised the importance of 
advertising the tender application without delay. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4Page 6



5 
 

Mel confirmed that she is awaiting the Urbanists 
technical information to include in the tender pack 
and will proceed with advertising as soon as 
possible.  
 
With Christmas approaching, the timing of the 
tender advertisement is crucial.  
 
The Town Clerk also advised ensuring sufficient 
time is allocated for applicants to respond making 
it a fair process for everyone. 
 

 
MR/SB 

8 Date of Next Meeting: Monday 13 January 
2025 at 5:30pm 
 
Monday 13 January 2025 at 5:30p.m. 
 
Meeting ended at 6.25p.m. 
 

 

 

Page 5Page 7



WORKING TOGETHER FOR OUR COMMUNITY 

          
 

Terms of Reference 

Saltash Town Team 
 

The aim of the Saltash Town Team is to provide co-ordination of development 

activity within the town centre; In doing so helping to improve the economic, 

social and environmental revitalisation of the town centre – making Saltash a 

better place to live, work, visit and enjoy.   

 

 

Membership: Three Saltash Town Councillors (One of which to be the 
Chairman of Saltash Town Council Town Vision Sub Committee, 
Vice Chairman of Town Vision to be a substitute) 
 
Three Cornwall Councillors (one from each division in Saltash)  
 
Three Saltash Chamber of Commerce members (one Member 
to be a reserve substitute)  
 
Three members CEPL12 (one Member to be a reserve 
substitute)  
 
Advisory/non-voting members – STC Town Clerk and Cornwall 
Council Community Link Officer (when required)  
 
This is the current list but additional members/officers could be 
asked to attend if a wider range of advice on a certain project 
might be required. 

 
Quorum: 

 
Meetings will be postponed if:  
 
50% or more of members indicate, prior to the meeting that they 
are unable to attend.   
 
If one, or more, of the Membership organisations is not 
represented. 
 

Page 6

Minute Item 2

Page 8



 

Detailed Terms of Reference and Aims of the Saltash Town Team 

 

1. To bring together stakeholders, private and public sectors in the town to work 

in partnership and to co-ordinate their activities towards a common goal.  

 

2. To collate information to help inform decisions.  

 

3. To formulate a shared understanding for carrying out improvements for the 

benefit of all stakeholders. As appropriate, to identify and prioritise projects to 

 
Decision 
Making: 

 
If voting on matters, Town Team will aim to reach consensus 
decisions, however, it will operate on the basis of one member 
one vote. In the case of a tie, the Chairman will hold a casting 
vote. 
 

 
Chairmanship: 

 
The Chairman to be appointed annually – May to May.  
 
In the absence of the Chairman a Member of Town Team is to 
be appointed to Chair that meeting only. 
 

 
Frequency of 
Meetings: 

 
The Town Team will meet bi-monthly on the 2nd Monday of the 
month at 5.30pm, or as required. 
 

 
Venue: 

 
The Guildhall / Virtual  
 

 
Administration: 

 
Admin support for the group will be provided by Saltash Town 
Council. 
 

Public 
Questions 

Members of the public may ask questions of the Town Team by 
submitting in writing via email to enquiries@saltash.gov.uk or 
the Guildhall no later than 48 hours prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Responses to public questions will be dealt with at the 
discretion of the Chairman. 

 
Reports to: 

 
Saltash Town Council as the accountable body. All financial 
arrangements will be directed by the standing orders and 
financial regulations of the Town Council and when projects are 
requiring confirmation and support and financial overseeing. 
 

Page 7Page 9

mailto:enquiries@saltash.gov.uk


improve the economic, social and environmental revitalisation of the Town and 

for its long-term benefits.  

 

4. To help co-ordinate and implement the activities of those who provide services 

within the town.  

 

5. To seek and/or assist with funding of initiatives for the benefit of Saltash.  

 

6. To work in accept and acknowledge there is a partnership, and actively strive 

for cohesion within all stakeholders, public and private sector all members of 

the team, working together for the benefits of the Saltash community.  

 

7. To offer a forum whereby community groups, residents and private sector 

companies can seek advice/feedback on their emerging projects within Saltash.  

In addition, to
[...]
OBER 2023
Mel Richardson 
Consultancy

Project Management Support for Vitality 
Funded Open Space Project

-£2,500.00

13/10/2023 5726 3063
Architecture by 
Studio Hive Ltd

3 Hours Charged. & Neil Sansum's attendance 
at Council meeting 7th September 2023 - 
mileage

-£382.50

20/12/2023 6314 TDF1
Mel Richardson 
Consultancy

Appointment of consultant to prepare the 
Town Vitality Delivery Fund Application. 

-£1,800.00

18/03/2024 6545 3077
Architecture by 
Studio Hive Ltd

Saltash Open Space Project: Next Steps -£3,000.00

03/04/2024 6545 3078
Architecture by 
Studio Hive Ltd

 Town Team Open Space Project – Next steps 
Graphic design work in relation to publicity 
material

-£250.00

30/05/2024 6563
Open Space February to 
May

Mel Richardson 
Consultancy

Open Space Next Stage Work – as per 
proposal submitted and including 
printing of 300 flyers.

-£3,800.00

11/06/2024 6782 CINV-089008
Cormac Contracting 
Ltd

Road safety audit report for the community 
open space project - Fore Street on behalf of 
Town Team

-£4,649.00

24/10/2024 7103 TBC
Mel Richardson 
Consultancy

Town Vitality TDF and TAF Funding works - 
Open space for markets/improved greening

-£4,000.00

£10,500 - Within a reasonable timeframe of 
signing the Grant Offer Letter (22-05-24)
£10,500 - Within a reasonable timeframe of 
delivery of all Grant outcomes

2) Evidence of consultation with businesses 
and residents of Fore Street

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



Date PO No Invoice No Supplier Description  TVF - Total £84k 
 TAF - £21k
TDF - £30k

Total - £51k 

 S106
£100k 

Notes

SUB-TOTALS (ACTUAL income less expenditure) £8,275.44 -£9,999.00 £0.00

TVF TAF & TDF S106
Project Total £84,000.00 £51,000.00 £100,000.00
Funding Received So Far £84,000.00 £7,500.00 £0.00
Funding to be Received £0.00 £43,500.00 £100,000.00
Total Expenditure -£75,724.56 -£17,499.00 £0.00
Balance Left to Spend £8,275.44 £33,501.00 £100,000.00

SUMMARY

Page 13



To receive an update on the Saltash promotion project and
[...]
iverse Events need a bit of leeway to move those that park in the 

loading bay or on double yellows before the traders arrive to setup.   Temporary loading bays 

will be located just beyond the closure in Belle Vue Road, there is plenty of space between 

the closure and the car park.  Traders affected will be notified. 

The Blitz Memorial Bench is not to be relocated at this stage – see attached report to Saltash 

Town Council.  The Saltash Town Council notice board will remain in its current position for 

the trials as previously agreed.  The bin will be relocated and the low tree branches pruned. 

The markets are to be held on 15 March, 19 April, 17 May, 21 June, 19 July and 16 August 

2025, 10am to 3pm and monitored each month should any changes be required.    

Diverse Events submitted the Event Notification Form and Traffic Management Signage 

Scheme to Cornwall Council Event Planning prior to the Christmas holidays.   No further 

updates received.  Part of the road closure will include Diverse Events letter dropping the 

immediate properties, so they have their contact details.   

At previous Town Team meetings it was discussed that ‘farmers markets’ (fresh bread, fruit, 

fishmongers, veg etc) is what was needed.  Diverse Events have confirmed, fresh food items 

are hard to source for an untested market due to the high risk to their business.  If their fresh 

items do not sell, they end up in the bin, however, they will do what they can to achieve this. 

Diverse Events have invited a number of hand-picked local traders to the free market trial.  On 

the next page is a list of traders.  They currently have the following businesses booked in: 

1. Home Farm Cornwall - Artisan cheeseboard preserves, duck eggs, hen eggs 

2. North Cornwall Chilli Farm - Chilli items: plants/sea salt/seeds/chocolate/sauce/jam 

3. Studio7b - Tie dyed products 

4. Pawsitively Peaceful - Pet friendly candles, wax melts, diffusers 

5. Saffron Grove - Handmade bags 
[...]
ttached leaflet to the traders on 13 January 2025 and at the 

same time provide an update on the overall project, this is part of our ongoing communication 

with the traders.   

If Fore Street traders are interested in a stall, they will be directed to Diverse Events to avoid 

booking errors etc.  However, we are of the understanding that the stalls are to compliment 

the traders and assist with additional footfall.   

We hope that traders will take the opportunity to dress their shop window, move out to the 

pavement where possible (subject to CC approval), have special offers etc. 

Page 21

https://www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Notice/ed2d73ea-9295-43fb-b69a-95e70e62a8b2
https://www.contractsfinder.service.gov.uk/Notice/ed2d73ea-9295-43fb-b69a-95e70e62a8b2


Mel Richardson is to provide a verbal update of the delivery of leaflets at the Town Team 

meeting. 

 

Procurement Process: 

The tender specification, as attached for the planting and wayfinding element of the project, 

went live on Contracts Finder, Town Council website, social media, town notice board, on 23 

December 2024.  Closing date 17 January. 

To date, there have been two enquiries, both actioned by Mel Richardson Consultancy. 

Tender opening, scoring and recommended appointment is to take place at the Guildhall on 

Thursday 23 January at 10.30am. 

Saltash Town Council Standing Orders Section 19.4.5 states: 

‘Tenders shall be opened by the Proper Officer in the presence of at least one Councillor after 

the deadline for submission of tenders has passed’. 

The Town Clerk will be in attendance together with Mel Richardson Consultancy and The 

Urbanist, to undertake the administration process, procurement due diligence and advise, as 

required.  We will not form part of the scoring process or recommendation. 

It is recommended that a Town Councillor forms part of the tender panel together with a 

maximum of 2 Town Team Members, making it 3 Members in total. 

Scoring sheets are to be prepared and circulated with instructions closer to the date. 

 

Town Delivery / Town Accelerator Funding: 

An email was sent to Emily Kent, Head of Inclusive Growth and Skills, requesting an extension 

to the TDF and TAF funding. 

Victoria Hall responded: 

Thank you for your update. It's great to hear that the Town Team has made significant progress 

despite the challenges. It's also encouraging to know that additional funding has been secured 

through s106, which will undoubtedly help in ensuring the project’s success. 

Currently, there is no scope to extend the deadline for the spend, which remains set for 31 

March 2025, as per the terms and conditions of the grant. 

That said, I’d be happy to have a discussion about any adjustments that could be made to the 

planned outcomes to ensure that the spend deadline is met. Could you please provide further 

details on which aspects of the project may not be completed on time so that we can discuss 

alternative ways to align the project with the funding requirements? 

 

Is there much flexibility around the other funding that you received? I wondered whether there 

might be scope to adjust some of the outcomes expected between the two sources of funding 

so that the TCRF funds could be spent sooner and the spend on some of the other funding 

deferred (if the deadline for spend on that funding is later)? 

Page 22



Happy to discuss this if you think that would be helpful? I’m working on and off over Christmas, 

so feel free to reach out if you’re working and we can put something in the diary. If not, I’ve 

put in a calendar reminder to follow up in the new year. 

Best wishes, Vicky 

On reflection, it makes sense to utilise the TDF and TAF now, to pay for the following services: 

 Diverse Events 

 Mel Richardson Consultancy 

 The Urbanists 

 Part payment to the wayfinding/signage and planting works that will have been 

ordered/under construction by the end of March 

All of which, will have delivered before the end of March, and use the s106 funds (more 

flexibility) to cover the majority of cost for the appointed contractor to deliver the greening and 

wayfinding elements of the project. 

Further to this, to date, Saltash TC have received £7,500 from TDF payment schedule as 

follows: 

 

Saltash TC are yet to receive £10,500 from TAF payment schedule as follows: 

 

 

The TAF has been chased together with advice on what the process is for making a claim in 

line with the rest of the payment schedule: 

TDF Payment Scheule: 

 

 

 

 

 

TAF Payment Schedule: 

 

Page 23



 

 

End of Report 

Town Clerk / RFO 

Page 24



To receive a draft marketing strategy for Saltash Town Team’s Market Trial 

2025, to include Facebook, Instagram, and LinkedIn 

 

Report to: Town Team  

Date of Report: 08/01/2025 

Officer Writing the Report: Development and Engagement Manager 

Pursuant to: Town Vitality Markets 

 

Officers Recommendations  

Members are asked to consider the following:  

 If they approve of the marketing strategy within this report. 

 If approved, what elements of the marketing strategy they would like the 

Development and Engagement Manager to focus on. 

 If the marketing strategy should be boosted on social media through paid advertising.  

 

Report Summary 

This report will cover the marketing strategy for the promotion of the market trial that 

commences March 1st, 2025. The report will contain the following:  

 Marketing strategy: Phase 1, 2, 3 and 4  

 Draft examples of social media posts and videos that can be used 

 Rough timescales and frequencies for the posts/videos 

 Recommendations on a wider reach of marketing channels/methods  

Please note, these examples are in draft form and are used to show how the content could 

look. If the design and strategy is agreed, further research will be done to tidy up the 

designs/wording, as well as outreach to chosen marketing channels.  

This marketing pl
[...]
 

4 Good Above average demonstration of the relevant ability, 
understanding, experience, skills, resource and/or quality 
measures required to provide the goods/works/services. 

Majority evidence provided to support the response. 

3 Acceptable Demonstration of the relevant ability, understanding, 

experience, skills, resource and/or quality measures required 
to provide the goods/works/services, with some evidence to 

support the response. 

2 Minor 

Reservations 

Some minor reservations of the relevant ability, 

understanding, experience, skills, resource and/or quality 
measures required to provide the goods/works/services, with 
little or no evidence to support the response. 

1 Serious 
Reservations 

Considerable reservations of the relevant ability, 
understanding, experience, skills, resource and/or quality 

measures required to provide the goods/works/services, with 
little or no evidence to support the response. 

0 Unacceptable Does not comply and/or insufficient information provided to 
demonstrate that there is the ability, understanding, 
experience, skills, resource and/or quality measures required 

to provide the goods/works/services, with little or no 
evidence to support the response. 

  

 

Appendices/links provided alongside this brief: 
 

Appendix 1: Saltash Greening Opportunities Priority Area Plan 

Appendix 2: Quotation and Governance Form 

 

Thank you for your interest in tendering for this work 

Page 48


	Agenda
	4 To receive the notes of the Town Team meeting held on 18 December 2024 as a true and correct record.
	Minutes
	2 To review the Terms of Reference and consider any actions.

	5 To receive the latest Town Team funding statement and consider any actions.
	6 To receive an update on the Saltash promotion project and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	APPENDIX A - To receive an update on the Saltash promotion project
	SaltMediaPack
	Signed Town Guide Letter

	7 To receive an update on the Town Vitality m

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

NOTES 
 

Meeting: Saltash Town Team -  

Date and Time: Monday 13 January 2025 - 5.30 pm 

 

Present: Title/Representing: 

C Bailey (CB) CEPL12 (Reserve) 

R Bickford (RB) CEPL12 

S Burrows (SB) Town Clerk 

H Frank (HF) Cornwall Council 

M Griffiths (MG) Saltash Town Council 

S Lennox-Boyd (SL) Cornwall Council 

S Martin (SM) Saltash Town Council 

S Miller (SM) Saltash Chamber of Commerce 

J Peggs (JP) Saltash Town Council 

M Richardson (MR) Consultant 

C Thomson (CT) Cornwall Council Community Link Officer 

Two members of the public  

 

Apologies for absence: 
M Worth, Cornwall Council 
 

 

Item Key / Action Points: 
 

Action by: 

1 Health and Safety Announcements. 
 
The Chairman informed those present of the 
actions required in the event of a fire or 
emergency. 
 

 

2 Apologies. 
 
Apologies were received from Cornwall Councillor 
Worth. 
 

 

3 Public Questions - A 15-minute period when 
members of the public may ask questions of 
the Saltash Town Team. 
 
None received.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



2 
 

4 To receive the notes of the Town Team 
meeting held on 18 December 2024 as a true 
and correct record. 
 
Members confirmed the notes are a true and 
correct record of the meeting.  
 
The Town Clerk informed members that the Town 
Team Terms of Reference were approved at the 
Saltash Town Council meeting held on 9 January 
2025. 
 

 

5 To receive the latest Town Team funding 
statement and consider any actions. 
 
Members noted the latest Town Team funding 
statement. 
 
The Chairman drew Members attention to the 
additional column on the funding statement 
showing s106 available funds and spend to date. 
  
The Town Clerk informed Members that the Town 
Accelerator Funds (TAF) and Town Delivery 
Funds (TDF) are required to be spent by 31 
March 2025 (funding perimeters), Cornwall 
Council will not provide an extension therefore 
these funds will be utilised to pay for the following 
services: 
 

 Diverse Events 

 Mel Richardson Consultancy 

 The Urbanists 

 Part payment to the wayfinding/signage 
and planting works that will have been 
ordered/under construction by the end of 
March 2025.  The outstanding balance will 
be covered by the s106 ringfenced funds. 

 

 

6 To receive an update on the Saltash 
promotion project and consider any actions 
and associated expenditure. 
 
DJ provided a verbal update on the project and 
report received within the reports pack. 
 
A signed a letter of endorsement for a Town 
Visitor Guide and media pack has been included 
in the reports pack received at this evening’s 
meeting. The external contractor has been 
appointed and will now begin approaching all local 
businesses offering the opportunity to advertise in 

 



3 
 

the Town Visitor Guide. 
 
The car park and Heritage Trail notice boards will 
be undertaken as two separate projects. The car 
park notice boards and the leaflet will include a 
map of key attractions in the town with 24 points 
of interest such as, the Banking Hub, public 
conveniences and local attractions.  
 
The car park notice boards are located at Belle 
Vue, Alexander Square, Culver Road and outside 
Ashtorre Rock.  
 
Due to resource limitations the Heritage Trail 
notice boards are on hold.  The notice boards will 
be utilised on a temporary basis to provide 
information about Saltash Town Team, Visit 
Saltash Leaflet, Town Visitor Guide, and many 
projects the Town Team are working alongside 
Saltash Town Council, such as, markets, greening 
and wayfinding. 
 
The designer’s cost has been received for the 
design of the Visit Saltash Leaflet, DJ confirmed it 
is within the s106 Waitrose available budget. The 
working group are to further review and progress 
the project meeting the target date of 1 March 
2025. 
 
The Chairman thanked the working group and DJ 
for work undertaken thus far.  
 
Members received and approved the change of 
content to the Visit Saltash Leaflet.  
 
Councillor Griffiths asked the working group to 
ensure the project is transferrable to social media 
and the website.  
 
DJ confirmed that the leaflet will be available on 
the website and continuity will be ensured across 
all platforms.  
 
RB informed Members that it is hoped to utilise 
established channels such as Visit Tamar Valley 
and Visit Plymouth with the delivery of leaflets into 
leaflet racks in key travel and hospitality location 
such as rail stations, hotels and tourist information 
centres to reach people outside of Saltash. 
 
 
 



4 
 

7 To receive an update on the Town Vitality 
markets, greening and wayfinding project and 
consider any actions and associated 
expenditure. 
 
MR informed the group that approx. 150 
businesses were visited today which covered 
Fore Street, Lower Fore Street and branch roads 
such as Keast mews.  
 
All businesses were given a Fore Street Public 
Relam project leaflet and spoken to about the 
project and how they could get involved.  
 
There was overwhelmingly positive feedback from 
the businesses about the project, businesses are 
keen to see improvements and new events in the 
town centre to help improve the footfall and 
support the towns future.  
 
Some businesses mentioned they are keen to do 
market day offers and there was no resistance or 
negative feedback given.  
 
14 businesses expressed interest in shaping the 
project in conjunction with Town Team with many 
businesses offering to advertise the markets in 
shop windows.  
 
MR is to produce a report on the positive and or 
negative feedback from the businesses during the 
trial period.  The data will be used to help shape 
future projects and as evidence to the final report 
to meet the funding criteria.  
 
Members discussed how to engage fresh food 
businesses to get involved with the market.  
 
The Chairman reported that Diverse Events 
confirmed, fresh food items are hard to source for 
an untested market due to the high risk to their 
business, if their fresh items do not sell, they end 
up wasted.  However, the Chairman agreed he 
would reiterate the importance of Saltash based 
fresh food producers being given the opportunity 
to have a stall.  
 
Members all agreed that the emphasis for the 
market has to be on Saltash based businesses. 
 
Councillor Griffiths commented, the market needs 
to be advertised and include information on what 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5 
 

stalls will be present to assist in driving intrigue 
and footfall to the event.   Members agreed this 
needs to form part of the Marketing Strategy. 
 
Councillor Frank spoke of the national scheme 
called Totally Locally who have recently 
announced the new national campaign for 
independent high streets and businesses.  The 
campaign is built to show how spending £10 
(Magic Tenner) in a local independent can mean 
up to £50 going back into the local economy.  The 
campaign runs from 1 to 16 March 2025 and asks 
businesses to put bundles together for £10 
encouraging shoppers to the town centre.  
 
The scheme is free to join and will be advertised 
via the Saltash Chamber of Commerce Facebook 
page.  
 
The Chairman and Councillor Hilary Frank to 
consider launching ‘magic tenner’ (under 
Chamber) in Saltash providing an update at the 
next Town Team meeting.  
 
Councillor Peggs offered to assist in spreading 
the word with businesses.  
 
The Town Clerk updated members on the tender 
process for the greening and wayfinding part of 
the project.  
 
The tender specification has been uploaded to 
contracts finder and is live on the Town Council 
website, social media channels and further 
information throughout Town Council 
noticeboards (part of the procurement process).  
 
Due to the requirement to comply with Saltash 
Town Council Standing Orders to open tenders 
received, the Town Clerk asked for three 
Members attendance to the opening and scoring 
of submitted tender applications due to be held on 
23 January at 10.30am at the Guildhall. 
 
The Chairman, Councillor Peggs and Councillor 
Lennox-Boyd confirmed their attendance at the 
opening and scoring process.  
 
The Town Clerk, MR and The Urbanists are 
confirmed to be in attendance to undertake the 
administration process, due diligence around 
procurement, and any technical advice required.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HF/SM/PR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SLB/JP/PR/SB/MR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6 
 

 
Deadline for bids is Friday 17 January at 4pm. 
 
Members approved delegated authority to the 
panel to open, score, and award a contractor for 
greening and wayfinding.  The Chairman to 
confirm the award to Members via email and 
formally report at the next Town Team meeting to 
form the notes. 
 
Members requested that The Urbanists be 
approached to further advertise the tender prior to 
Friday’s deadline to encourage applications.  
 
The Town Clerk informed Members that funds of 
£7,500 has been received from TDF payment 
schedule (included in the funding statement) and 
Cornwall Council are processing funds of £10,500 
in line with the funding agreement.  
 
The last funding claim appears to be straight 
forward, by way of, evidence added to a report. 
 
The Town Clerk informed Members of the 
marketing Strategy, circulated within the reports 
pack, to be delivered by Saltash Town Council on 
behalf of Town Team.  
 
Members agreed a marketing strategy is required 
and approved to recommend to Saltash Town 
Council to cover associated cost for paid adverts 
of up to £60 on social media and advertising 
banners to state markets held on 3rd Saturday of 
the month instead of exact dates keeping the 
banners timeless.  Banners to be displayed at 
Isambard House, Fore Street, Saltash Retail Park, 
Library.  
 
Further to the above recommendation, after the 
meeting, the Town Clerk confirmed to the 
Chairman that she is confident that the advertising 
of the trial can be allocated against either 
TDF/TAF therefore the recommendation is not 
required and the spend will be added to the 
funding statement.  
 
Saltash businesses will be asked to share any 
special offers they may wish to offer on market 
days so it can be included in the marketing 
strategy. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMEND to 
STC 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMEND to 
STC 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



7 
 

RB suggested to create events on Facebook for 
each market date. 
 
The sample feedback survey, contained within the 
reports pack, for market traders was discussed. 
Members approved the survey. 
 
The group discussed the poster used by Diverse 
Events (for traders only) to encourage traders to 
book a stall at the market. All agreed branding 
needs to be consistent across the project. The 
Town Clerk to liaise with Diverse Events to see if 
it is possible to update at this stage. 
 
All agreed press and social media releases are 
key in the lead up, during and delivery of the 
project. This provides an opportunity for a good 
news story circulated in local newspapers, 
potential for interviews etc. 
 
Members agreed to give delegated authority to 
the Development and Engagement Manager to 
action the marketing strategy contained within the 
report pack plus additions approved at this 
evening’s meeting. 
 
Councillor Frank confirmed that residents that are 
affected by the road closure have been notified by 
Diverse Events.   
 
The Town Clerk to check if unloading and loading 
can take place whilst the market is on Belle Vue 
Road. 
 
To confirm, Members approved for the 
Development and Engagement Manager to 
undertake on behalf of Saltash Town Team the 
following elements: 
 

1. The full marketing strategy, phase 1,2,3,4 
as attached, plus additions, as listed below: 

 Social media paid advertising 

 Create social media monthly ‘events’  

 Timeless banners for display at, 
Isambard House, Fore Street, Saltash 
Retail Park, Library 

 Red bus and Plymouth Boat Trips Ferry 
(poster)  

 Engage with Fore Street businesses to 
assist in promoting any special offers 
they may have during the market trial. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D&EM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SB 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D&EM 



8 
 

8 A.O.B 
 
The Chairman referred to the email circulated 
from Will Glassup Highway Manager for Cormac 
relating to Saltash Fore Street safety 
improvements.  Members were pleased with the 
response received and positive steps forward. 
 
The Town Clerk informed Members that the 
pavement around a couple of trees which have 
lifted due to tree roots can be tarmacked with a 
colour to provide a better look and feel to the 
town.  
 
Will is to provide options to the Town Clerk who 
will report to the Chairman.  
 
Any lifted slabs around trees will be stored at the 
Saltash Town Council depot for future use in the 
town.  
 

 

9 Date of Next Meeting: 10 February 2025 at 5:30 
p.m. 
 
10 February 2025 at 5.30pm 
 
Meeting ended at 6.30pm  
 

 

 


